

PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY BILL

[B 1 - 2008]

CLAUSE 3

1. On page 4, in line 2, to omit, "by agreement with municipalities".
2. On page 4, in line 2, after "to" to insert "identify,".
3. On page 4, in line 3, after "release" to insert "state and privately owned".

CLAUSE 4

1. On page 4, in line 6, to omit "by agreement with a Municipality".
2. On page 4, in line 7, after "(a)" to insert "identify and".
3. On page 4, in line 7, to omit "which has been identified by such a municipality".
4. On page 4, in line 11, to omit "a municipality lacks the capacity" and to substitute "there is a lack of capacity".
5. On page 4, in line 11, after "capacity" to insert "in any organ of state".

6. On page 4, in line 11, after "to" to insert "identify".
7. On page 4, in line 12, after "release" to insert "state and privately owned".
8. On page 4, in line 13 after "settlements" to insert " recommend to that organ of state to engage the services of the Agency".
9. On page 4, in line 14, to omit paragraph "(a)".
10. On page 4, in line 16, to omit paragraph "(b)".

CLAUSE 5

1. On page 4, in line 22, to omit "may" and to substitute "must".
2. On page 4, in line 22, to omit "; subject to subsection (4)" and to substitute "identity".
3. On page 4, in line 34, to omit subsection (4).
4. On page 4, in line 37, to omit "(5)" and to substitute (4).

CLAUSE 6

1. On page 4, in line 41, to omit ", by agreement with a municipality may" and to substitute "must".

2. On page 4, in line 44, to omit "find" and to substitute "identity".

1. On page 12, in line 47, to omit "may" and to substitute "must".

3. On page 4, in line 47, to omit municipality and to substitute "relevant authorities".

CLAUSE 33

1. On page 12, in line 50, to omit "may" and to substitute "must".

MEMORANDUM SUBJECTS

CLAUSE 8

1. On page 5, in line 21, to omit "and".

2. On page 5, in line 23, to omit "of" and to substitute "responsible for".

1. On page 14, in paragraph 4, after "release" insert "state and privately owned".

1. On page 14, in paragraph 5, to omit "municipality" and to substitute "any

CLAUSE 23

1. On page 10, in line 30, to omit "overseen by" and to substitute "reporting to".

5. On page 14, in paragraph 5, to omit "which has been identified by a municipality".

CLAUSE 24

1. On page 10, in line 44, to omit "rendered to municipalities".

1. On page 14 in paragraph 5, to omit "a municipality" and to substitute "there is a lack".

CLAUSE 30

1. On page 11, in line 43, to omit "difficulties" and to substitute "difficulty".

1. On page 14, in paragraph 6 to omit "lacks the" and to substitute "of".

CLAUSE 31

1. On page 12, in line 25, to omit "and the Minister for the Public Service and Administration,".

2. On page 12, in line 40, to insert " Portfolio and Select Committees on